
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 7 September 2023 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Valerie Morris-Cook (Chair), Joycelyn Redsell (Vice-Chair), 
Alex Anderson, Mark Hurrell, Cathy Kent and Maureen Pearce 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Aaron Green, Steve Liddiard, Augustine Ononaji, Elizabeth Rigby, 
James Thandi and Watson 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cleaner, Greener 
and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 13 
June 2023. 
 

 

 
3.   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5.   Annual Report of the Community Safety Partnership  

 
13 - 124 

 



 
 

6.   Essex Police - Verbal Update  
 

 
 
7.   Work Programme  

 
125 - 126 

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending 
an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 30 August 2023 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thur
[...]

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 13 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Valerie Morris-Cook (Chair), Joycelyn Redsell (Vice-
Chair), Alex Anderson, Mark Hurrell, Cathy Kent and 
Maureen Pearce 
 

   
 

Apologies:   
 

In attendance:   
Anita Cacchioli, Director of Street Scene and Leisure 
Michael Dineen, Assistant Director Counter Fraud, Enforcement 
and Community Safety 
Charlotte Edwards, Trading Standards Manager 
Tracie Heiser, Operational  Services Lead 
Steven Mair, Interim Chief Financial Officer 
Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Susan Reddick, Strategic Lead - Waste 
Ewelina Sorbjan, Interim Director Housing 
Vincent Taylor, Strategic Lead for Clean and Green Services 
Stephen Taylor, Strategic Lead of Economic Development 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 
 
The live recording can be viewed on the following link:  
Thurrock Council - Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
13/06/2023 - YouTube 

 
18. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings held on 24 January 2023 and 27 February 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

19. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were not items of urgent business. 
 

20. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LCEYPdCoYVA
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LCEYPdCoYVA


 
21. Terms of Reference  

 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and explained that this 
item is to draw Committee Member’s attention to the terms of reference of the 
Committee which is in the Council’s Constitution. It sets out what areas the 
Committee covers and essential information such as the quorum for meetings.  
  
The Chair commented that she has requested that the Committee meetings 
take place around the borough as she wants to be open with residents. 
  
ACTION 1 – Senior Democratic Services Officer to investigate alternative 
venues and feed back to the Chair / Committee for comment. 
  
 

22. Fees and Charges Review 2023/24  
 
The Interim Chief Financial officer explained that the Fees and Charges report 
will be going to Cabinet next month and will report on the comments made by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. In the budget report in March of this 
year the Commissioners commented that further financial work was needed to 
improve sustainability of the Council and a full review of fees and charges 
would need to be completed by the end of quarter 1. The Council has begun a 
three-part review of fees and charges. The first stage is to examine 
benchmarking and some price reviews. In the second stage there will be 
further price reviews. The third stage will be a longer-term piece of work which 
normally takes around 2-3 years and this will look at the profitability of all 
services and that the Council is actually charging what it can charge for. The 
policy recommends full cost recovery. 
  
Following the update from the Chief Financial Officer, members were invited 
to ask questions. Key points raised included:  

-       The Committee raised the impact it could have on residents who have 
already had a 10% rise in Council Tax and charges increased from the 
1st April 2023. The report talks about full cost recovery however the full 
cost of services and outturn over the last 3 years would have given a 
clearer picture as due to covid some of that period has not been real.  

-       The Chair noted that staffing costs also come under full cost recovery 
and commented on some of the high salaries and fees paid to 
consultants over recent years and queried why residents should be 
paying for this where consultants haven’t done an effective and value-
for-money role. 

-       The Chair raised that the 14% rise in charges at Thameside could force 
it to close. It was clarified that the Thameside prices have not 
increased in line with inflation over the last 5 years. 

-       The increase in charges is to get the Council in a sustainable financial 
position to allow it to deliver services in the future.  

-       The CPI was taken at the point in time as it does fluctuate.  
-       The Chair requested for a pay journey to be considered over a period 

of time for charges where the increase is a particularly high percentage 

Page 6



-       The Ch
[...]
 receiving inappropriate images/ text there is no point in reporting 
them.  

-       More information on the Safe Street website was requested.  

Page 7



-       It was raised that the Ask Angela campaign could be broadened to 
reach more people and especially young people who don’t feel safe. 
Although it originally came out of pubs and clubs it could be branched 
out to the retail sector.  

-       More information was requested about the champions in the Council for 
Violence Against Women and Girls and Men’s mental health and how 
their success is measured.  

-       The Committee raised concerns that £490,000 is being carried forward 
and has not been spent.  

-       The Committee raised that more is needed to educate young people on 
unacceptable behaviour 

-       The Committee suggested a separate strategy for men may be better 
rather than it being included as a footnote on a strategy on violence 
against women and girls. 

  
ACTION 2 - The Assistant Director for Investigation, Enforcement and 
Community Safety and the Chair of the Violence Against Women Board will 
feed back to the Community Safety Partnership and VAWG Board the request 
for more education for young people on inappropriate messages/ 
unacceptable behaviour 
  
ACTION 3 - The Assistant Director for Investigation, Enforcement and 
Community Safety and the Chair of the Violence Against Women Board will 
ensure Child Sexual Exploitation and grooming will be added to the VAWG 
Board and Community Safety Partnership agendas as an item to find out what 
is being done in this area. 
  
ACTION 4 - The Assistant Director for Housing Management will provide 
further information to the Committee members on the success of the Safe 
Street website and also the criteria for becoming champions in the Council for 
Violence Against Women and Girls and Men’s mental health and how their 
success is measured.  
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.1          Note the progress on delivery of responsibilities detail
[...]
ncillor Anderson and the members of the Committee 
unanimously agreed with the proposed amended wording. 
The Chair also proposed that the wording of recommendation 1.3 be altered 
to include that the strategic review should be brought to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee not less than one month before Cabinet. The amendment 
was proposed to give Overview and Scrutiny sufficient time to consider it in 
detail. The members of the Committee unanimously agreed with the proposed 
amended wording. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to recommend to 
Cabinet that:  
  
1.1          Option 5 be approved for the collection of garden waste and the 

associated change to the frequency collection of recycling until a 
fully costed Waste Implementation Plan has been completed 
  

1.2          A full strategic review of the waste service be undertaken to 
provide for a sustainable service in the context of reducing 
budgets, increasing costs, demographic and other pressures, 
changes in legislation. 
  

1.3          The scope of the strategic review will be developed for members 
consideration, but will include the type, levels and forms of 
delivery of service. This should be brought to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee not less than one month before Cabinet. 

  
  
  
  
 

27. Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the work programme, no further items were 
added. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

Page 11



DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 12

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 

7 September 2023  ITEM: 5 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

Annual Report of the Community Safety Partnership  

Wards and communities affected:  
All  

Key Decision:  
N/a  

Report of: Michelle Cunningham, Community Safety Partnership Manager  

Accountable Assistant Director: Michael Dineen, Assistant Director for Counter 
Fraud, Community Safety and Resilience  

Accountable Director: Claire Demmel, Interim Director of Public Realm  

This report is Public  
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee the opportunity to review the performance of the Thurrock Community 
Safety Partnership (TCSP) in 2022/23, provides insight into the priorities and 
activities to address them for the Partnership for 2023/24 and discuss community 
concerns with the District Commander and Community Safety Partnership Manager  
for Thurrock. 
 
The Thurrock Community Safety Partnership (TCSP) is a statutory body as laid out 
in the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. This legislation places a joint responsibility upon 
specific agencies, namely the Local Authority, Essex Police, Essex Fire and Rescue 
Service, the Probation Service and the Integrated Care Body to work together to 
protect their local communities from crime and to help people feel safer. These 
partners are required to formulate and implement strategies to tackle local crime and 
disorder in the area and to have in place a partnership plan for that area, setting out 
the CSP’s priorities. (Appendix 1). 
 
The plan must also have regard for the police and crime objectives set out in the 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioners (PFCC) Police and Crime Plan. (Appendix 2) 
 
The local delivery plan set out how the TCSP would deliver on the priorities as 
identified in the Strategic Assessment for 2022. (Appendix 3) A Strategic 
Assessment is a statutory requirement for Community Safety Partnerships to 
complete on an annual basis. The aim and purpose of the Strategic assessment is to 
assist the TCSP to determine the strategic priorities. These priorities inform the 
Partnership’s 2023/24 Delivery Plan, which will assist in the allocation of appropriate 
resources to tackle the issues identified. Areas of risk and vulnerab
[...]
ay Slavery, Human Trafficking and Organised Immigration 
Crime team, who are supporting us with prevention through awareness 
raising.  

• The Business Crime Team who are working to tackle and prevent Crime 
and Anti- Social Behaviour so that Businesses feel safe, without the fear of 
crime and anti-social behaviour committed by the minority.  

• Op Raptor who disrupt and dismantle drug gangs. 
• The continued support through our Town Centre Team, including the 

additional 4 officers that were funded by Thurrock Council until July 2023 
and a Community Engagement Officer for Grays High Street – a legacy 
from our Safer Streets funding in 2021.  
 

For the 12 months ending March 2023, there was a 0.8% increase in reports of crime 
(all types) recorded in Thurrock by Essex Police which was an increase (from the 
previous 12 months) of 132 crimes with 16,978 reported crimes in total. 

Page 14



 

 
Reports of antisocial behaviour to Essex Police reduced by 34.9% over the same 
time period, which was a decrease of 1,129 reports, with the total number of reports 
at 2104. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the performance of the 

Thurrock Community Safety Partnership for the year 2022/23 and the 
Community Safety Partnership priorities agreed for the year 2023/24  
 

1.2 Understand the role that elected members play in encouraging reporting 
by residents and have an awareness of our priorities (in particular 
hidden harms) 

 
1.3 Members promote the activity of community safety partners to create a 

safer Thurrock and reassure communities.  
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Thurrock Community Safety Partnership (TCSP) has a statutory duty to 

reduce crime, disorder, antisocial behaviour, and other behaviour affecting the 
local environment, including the misuse of drugs and alcohol. 

 
The TCSP has an integral role in delivering Thurrock’s community strategy in 
relation to the priority “Build pride, responsib
[...]
ppendices to the report 
 

1. Thurrock CSP Delivery Plan 23/24 Community safety and crime  
2. Essex PFCC Crime Plan 21-24 www.essex.pfcc.police.uk/wp-

content/uploads/2021/10/Police-and-Crime-Plan-2021-2024.pdf 
3. Thurrock Strategic Assessment 22/23 Community safety and crime 
4. Youth Listening Project https://ecvys.files.wordpress.com/2023/04/vvu-

youth-voices-report-2022-2023-final-in-word-doc.docx 
5. Community Equality Impact Assessment  

 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Michelle Cunningham 
Thurrock Community Safety Partnership Manager 
Community Safety, Emergency Planning and Resilience 
 

Page 26

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/community-safety-and-crime
http://www.essex.pfcc.police.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Police-and-Crime-Plan-2021-2024.pdf
http://www.essex.pfcc.police.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Police-and-Crime-Plan-2021-2024.pdf
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/community-safety-and-crime
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/drTBCr8Z8un4QWLt7Qx3k?domain=ecvys.files.wordpress.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/drTBCr8Z8un4QWLt7Qx3k?domain=ecvys.files.wordpress.com


Page | 1 

 

  
 
 

Thurrock Community Safety  
Partnership 

Annual Delivery Plan 
2023/24 

 

 
 

TCSP Strategic Board signed 18/5/23 
 

Page 27



Page 2 of 22 

 

 
 

Contents 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 

1.0 Introduction   
 
 

1.1 Background 
 
The responsible authorities1 who form the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) in a local 
government area are required to work together in formulating and implementing strategies to 
tackle local crime and disorder in the area and to have in place a partnership plan for that 
area, setting out the CSP’s priorities.  
 
This plan has regard for the police and crime objectives set out in the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioners (PFCC) Police and Crime Plan and will be shared with the PFCC. 
 
This delivery plan focuses on the priorities as identified in the strategic assessment for 2022.  
 

 
1 Essex Po
[...]
mocratic Services Members  

Thurrock Prevent Strategy 
Refresh 

Michelle Cunningham Officers  

 
 
 
Clerk: Rhiannon Whiteley 
Last Updated: March 2023 
 

P
age 126


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	5 Annual Report of the Community Safety Partnership
	Appendix1 - Partnership Plan
	Appendix 3 SIA Including Annual Report
	Appendix 4 - CEIA Partnership Plan

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 7 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Valerie Morris-Cook (Chair), Joycelyn Redsell (Vice-
Chair), Cathy Kent and Maureen Pearce and Aaron Green 
(substitute for Councillor Hurrell) 
 

   
 

Apologies: Councillor Mark Hurrell, Sheila Coates, Interim Director – Public 
Realm - Transformation 
 

In attendance:   
Michelle Cunningham, Thurrock Community Safety Partnership 
Manager 
Michael Dineen, Assistant Director Counter Fraud, Enforcement 
and Community Safety 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
28. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 13 June 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

29. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

30. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

31. Essex Police - Verbal Update  
 
Officers clarified that the District Commander would respond to questions and 
provide an update as part of the next item on the Annual Report of the 
Community Safety Partnership. The Chair therefore moved on to the next 
item. 
 

32. Annual Report of the Community Safety Partnership  
 
The Community Safety Partnership Manager introduced the Annual report 
and explained that it provides the following: -  



  
-          an opportunity to review the performance in 2022/23  
-          to provide an insight into priorities and activities to address them in 

2023 /24  
-          an opportunity to pose questions to the Community Safety Partnership 

Manager and District Commander. 

Please refer to the Committee Meeting recording which can be found on the 
following link to view the full presentation:  
  
Thurrock Council - Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, 07/09/2023 - YouTube 
  
Members raised the following key points: -  

-          Members queried what they can do to help promote the activity of the 
Community Safety Partnership and what role members should play in 
encouraging reporting.  

-          Members queried with the District Commander what advice can be 
given to residents to prevent their cars from being stolen. The District 
Commander encouraged residents to report off-road biking, Anti-social 
behaviour, littering to members and the police through online reporting. 
If residents see a motorbike on the pavement, they should call 999 as 
that could cause injuries. If the police don’t receive information they 
cannot respond.  The District Commander explained that they received 
25 reports of bikes on Orsett Heath so resources were directed there, a 
child was injured in Chadwell St Mary and unfortunately only one report 
had been received of off-road bikes in that area in the past 6 months 
when in fact residents have since reported occurrences are much more 
frequent than what has been reported. The police direct resources 
based on reports and data received. 

-          The Head of Community Safety, Emergency Planning and Resilience 
added that reports and intelligence can also be used to apply for 
funding.  

-          The District Commander confirmed through the Essex Police website 
residents can report matters to the police online instead of using 101 or 
999. 

-          Essex Police have a Facebook and Twitter page where they publicise 
what they are doing including engagement events, highlight good 
stories and witness appeals. 

-          Members were advised that crime prevention advice is given at 
engagement events. Neil Brand is the Community Safety Engagement 
Officer who attends the ‘Let’s Talk’ events. 

-          Members were advised that there has been a 16.4% rise in vehicle 
crime. The Lakeside car parks are a hotspot.  

-          The District Commander advised that residents do not keep valuables 
in their car or on display, make sure their car is locked, turn off the 
keyless setting and keep keys away from the front of your house so the 
signal cannot be boosted. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xOw_WB98CNw
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xOw_WB98CNw


-          Members queried if petrol cars were being targeted over Diesel cars 
due to ULEZ. The District Commander responded that he did not have 
that data. 

-          Members raised that Anti-Social Behaviour has reduced according to 
the data but residents feel it has increased, members queried if this 
could be a result of residents now been scared of the repercussions in 
reporting. The District Commander clarified that the Police are data led. 
Residents can report anonymously through Crime Stoppers.  

-          Members raised the issue of off-road bikes in Purfleet, members noted 
that it is well known that this is happening, but it has not been reported. 
The Community Safety Partnership confirmed there is a problem with 
engagement in Purfleet, they have conducted pop-up events and 
nobody has spoken to them. Crimestoppers cards have been handed 
out. The CSP manager highlighted that Crimestoppers cards could be 
provided to members to hand out to residents. 

-          Members noted that in Blackshots the hardening measures have 
worked and the problem with off-road bikes have reduced. 

-          The District Commander confirmed that the perception data is 
provided by an independent survey company who speak to a 
proportion of residents  

-          Members queried the delay in collecting cars seized with police aware 
signs on them. The District Commander confirmed a decision has to be 
made as to whether it will be seized for forensics or not and this can 
cause delay. 

-          Members queried why schools are not maximising the opportunities 
from Essex Police and Fire service regarding crime prevention which is 
a free service. The TCSP manager requested that members raise this 
with schools and school governors – it is always included in the 
Headteachers bulletin. If there is an increase in hate crime in certain 
areas, schools will be approached by the Education Lead to see if the 
schools want someone to go in and deliver a talk. There is an outreach 
team that work in 3 schools in the borough regarding gang related 
violence. There is also a Gangs intervention worker. Multi-agency 
meetings are also offered termly to schools.  

-          Members recommended a by-annual report to monitor how things are 
going  

-          Members queried if alleyways could be identified which are not 
Council-owned or privately owned and the Community pay back team 
authorised to clear these. The TCSP manager confirmed that the Head 
of Clean and Green would have to answer this.  

-          The Chair requested that Sheila Coates attend future meetings as a 
Co-opted member when violence against women and girls is being 
discussed. 

-          The Chair queried the £490,000 underspend. The TCSP manager 
confirmed that the new burdens funding started in the April and they 
couldn’t allocate the funding until a Needs Assessment was completed. 
The needs assessment was completed in September. The funding is 
always spent in arrears. The TCSP manager assured the committee 
the money has not been lost. There was also a need to recruit which 



takes time. The TCSP manager noted that Sheila Coates has raised 
concerns that the criteria can be limiting on what you can spend it on, a 
report is being prepared to look at this and a collective response is 
being considered with other Local Authorities.  

-          Members queried what is done for men and boys regarding domestic 
abuse. The CSP manager confirmed that funding is led by data. All 
services are available to men and boys with the exception of the 
refuge. There is also a specialist male officer. 

-          Members raised if Neighbourhood Watch is being encouraged and 
queried how many active groups there are. The District Commander 
confirmed it is important. Roger Passfield is the Chair for 
Neighbourhood watch in Thurrock and disseminates information to 
those groups about crimes to watch out for. He also brings messages 
from Neighbourhood Watch to the police. The District Commander 
urged residents to report crimes and get involved with a 
Neighbourhood Watch group. There is also Speed Watch. The District 
Commander added that Neighbourhood Watch has moved on, 
neighbours have whatsapp groups where they share information or ring 
doorbell footage regarding any suspicions or concerns. 

-          Members requested that Roger Passfield should be invited to attend a 
future Committee meeting 

-          Members queried what environment ASB would cover. The District 
Commander confirmed this would be car cruising and off-road biking. 

-          Members queried the problems that have arisen in America regarding 
the issue of prescriptions for addictive painkillers documented in recent 
Television documentaries. The District Commander clarified that in the 
UK we have the NHS and painkillers are authorised by Public Health. 
In America prescription drugs go through the FDA and therefore it is 
different. The Community Safety Partnership Manager confirmed that 
she can liaise with the Director for Public Health regarding this and 
report back to the Committee.  

-          Members queried the response to those who are suffering from 
Human slavery. The District Commander responded that Operation 
Bluebird is Essex Police’s response to those found in the back of 
lorries. The police work with the Border Force, the Home Office, the 
Modern Slavery team and TCSP regarding this issue. There is a multi-
agency response to these issues. The TCSP manager raised that 
Essex wide training is being delivered on Modern Slavery and 
members should have received an email about this. 

-          The Chair noted that the report is very ambitious and queried how 
confident the CSP manager is in achieving it.  

-          The CSP manager responded that 9 priorities is huge and more than 
previous years. The Chair noted that all of the priorities matter and 
none of them could be dropped, the Council is under financial 
constraints, the Chair queried what can be done to help deliver them. 
The Head of Service for Community Safety, Emergency Planning and 
Resilience stated that it will depend on good partnership and working 
with different teams within the council. They cannot predict what any 
restructure may look like or the future financial situation and therefore 
can only comment on the situation as it is now. Financial constraints 



may impact how and if they can deliver on all of the priorities. If there is 
a saving being considered officers asked members to question how it 
will affect the Community Safety Partnership. 

-          An additional recommendation was proposed by the Chair and agreed 
by all committee members that when the Council is delivering savings, 
an impact assessment should be completed around the Community 
Safety Partnership and its 9 priorities and how the savings affect the 9 
priorities. This should also consider if it would cost the Council more 
down the line if a service is removed. 

-          The TCSP raised that an officer through safer streets is dedicated to 
Grays High Street who has engaged with the businesses and put in a 
lot of intelligence and without him it would have take the police longer 
to get the results that they have in Grays.  

-          The Chair raised that the reception desk at the Civic Offices was very 
vulnerable and queried the security measures provided. The TCSP 
Manager stated that she understood orders have been made for stab 
vests and body worn cameras, the relevant director to answer the 
query is Mark Bradbury (Interim Director of Place). Members raised the 
issue of security and safety in the Civic Offices. 

-          The committee members accept that in relation to recommendation 
1.1 they have viewed the report and challenged it but refused to ‘note’ 
the report.  It was agreed that the wording of recommendation 1.1 
would be amended. 

  
ACTION 1: Roger Passfield is invited to a future committee meeting 
  
ACTION 2: The Thurrock Community Safety Partnership Manager confirmed 
that she can liaise with the Director for Public Health regarding the issue of 
addictive painkillers 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.1          That the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee accept that they have viewed the annual report and 
provided their comments and challenge around the performance 
of the Thurrock Community Safety Partnership for the year 
2022/23 and the Community Safety Partnership priorities agreed 
for the year 2023/24. 
  

1.2          Understand the role that elected members play in encouraging 
reporting by residents and have an awareness of our priorities (in 
particular hidden harms) 

  
1.3          Members promote the activity of community safety partners to 

create a safer Thurrock and reassure communities.  
  

1.4          That the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee recommend that when the Council is delivering 
savings, an impact assessment is completed around the 



Community Safety Partnership’s 9 priorities and how the savings 
affect them. 
  

  
  
 

33. Work Programme  
 
The Chair requested a bi-annual report from the Community Safety 
Partnership. 
  
The Chair requested a waste strategy update. 
  
The committee members requested that a representative from the Clean and 
Green Service attend the next meeting. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.30 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

